
Agenda Item #: ~ H • 2 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 8, 2025 [X] Consent 
I ] Ordinance 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

[ I ,Regular 
[ I ;Public Hearing 

A) First Amendment to the Agreement with Palm Beach State College Q>BSC) (R2020-
0430) to extend the term of the Agreement for interoperable radio communications through the 
countywide common talk groups of the County's Public Safety Radio System (County's 
System) from May 5, 2025 through May 4, 2030; and 
B) First Amendment to the Agreement with the City of West Palm Beach ( CWPB) (R2020-
05 l 2) to extend the term of the Agreement for interoperable radio communica~ions through the 
countywide common talk groups of the County's System from May 5, 2025'through May 4, 
2030. 

Summary: These Agreements (R2020-0430 and R2020-0512), which provi~e the terms and 
conditions under which each participant can program its radios and utilize: the countywide 
common talk groups for certain inter-agency communications, are set to expirtj on May 4, 2025. 
Each Agreement provides for two (2) renewal options, each for a period offiv~ (5) years. Each 
participant has approved an amendment to extend the term of its respective Agreement to May 
4, 2030, and the renewal now requires approval by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC). 
The terms of these Agreements are standard and have been offered to all 11\unicipalities and 
local branches of State/Federal agencies with 800 MHz trunked radio capabilities. There are no 
charges associated with these Agreements. Each participant is required to pay all costs 
associated to its subscriber units and to comply with established operating procedures for the 
County's System. Each Agreement may be terminated by either party, with 9r without cause, 
upon ten (10) days' notice. The First Amendment to the Agreement with P;BSC extends the 
term of the Agreement, updates the Notices section, and adds the E-Verify provision. The First 
Amendment to the Agreement with CWPB extends the term of the Agreemeqt and adds the E­
Verify provision. Other than the changes set forth herein, all other terms remain the same. 
(ESS) Countywide (MWJ) 

Background and Justification: PBSC has utilized interoperable communic11-tions since 2014, 
while CWPB has participated since 2003. These Agreements, which establjsh the terms and 
conditions under which each participant can utilize the countywide and coinDton talk groups of 
the County's System, will expire on May 4, 2025. Each Agreement provides for two (2) 
renewal options, each for a period of five ( 5) years. After approval of each If irst Amendment, 
there is one (1) remaining renewal option. 

Attachments: 

1. First Amendment to Agreement - Palm Beach State 
2. First Amendment to Agreement - City of West Palm Beach 

~ /. ;;,,,-,,,-,::.0--::. 
Recommended By: Departmen 

Ifill'~ /J,fl _ 
d By· ~ · · t ator Approve • County Admm1s r 

~d6r­
~ 
c:3// 7 I ...2..J" 
iiate 



A. 

II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 0.00 0.00 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
(Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes 
Is this item using Federal Funds: Yes 
Is this item using State Funds: Yes 

Budget Account No: 

2027 

0.00 

No X~_ 
No X ~-
No =x __ 

Fund ___ Dept ___ Unit ___ Revenue Source 
Fund ____ Dept Unit ___ Revenue Source 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
*There is no fiscal impact associated,,with thisjtem. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review;,,:; -C/ 14) a\---:'. '$-, 4,,-.f , ~ 
__;., j 7 

ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

2028 2029 

0.00 0.00 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

.('l.._i:;. ili>\a.,,.- c , , , ~!f112f' 
... 11. .,..~ ").$ -·--7::p•...,-.r, ;sq,-, 

B. 
l • ~ A _,, r 17 / 'Z-S-

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Palm Beach State /First Amendment -Talk Group 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMEJjff 

I 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT o th Interlocal Agreement R2020-04l dated May 05, 

2020 ("Agreement"), is made as of • j ZS:- , by and lbetw en Palm Beach 
County, a political subdivision of the Sate of Florida, ("County") and ·'·he istrict Board of 
Trustees of Palm Beach State College, a Florida College System Institution! ("Pa icipant"). 

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the County an~ Par[icipant agree as 
follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement, is renewed beginning on May 5,l 202~ and continuing 
through May 4, 2030, pursuant to the exercise of the first reneraI OJption for five (5) 
years. 

2. Section 13 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replac~d wijh the following: 

SECTION 13: NOTICES 

Any notice given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall tje in j'riting and be 
delivered by Ce1iified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. The effective date of such 
notice shall be the date of receipt, as evidenced by the Return R~ceipt All notices 
shall be addressed to the following: 

As to the County: 

County Administrator 
30 I Nmih Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Director, Facilities Development & Operations 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5603 

With a copy to: 

Radio System Manager 
Palm Beach County Electronic Services & Security Division: 
260 I Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5610 

County Attorney's Office 
301 Nmih Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 3340 I 

As to the Pa1iicipant: 

Page 1 of 4 



Palm Beach State /First Amendment -Talk Group 

Delsa R. Bush, Ph.D. 
Director of Security and Risk Management 
Palm Beach State College 
4200 Congress Avenue 
Lake Worth, Florida 33467 
(561) 868-39 I 0 
bushd@palmbcachstate.edu 

Geovanni J. Denis 
Interim General Counsel 
Palm Beach State College 
4200 Congress Avenue 
Lake Worth, Florida 33467 
561 .868.3502 
den i sg@pal 111 beachstale. edu 

3. The Agreement is hereby modified to add the following: 

4. 

SECTION 26: E-VERIFY -EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILIT, 

I 
26.01 Pa,ticipant warrants and represents that it is in con1pliai ce with section 
448.095, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, and that it: (I) isl regis ered with the E­
Verify System (E-Verify.gov), and uses the E-Verify System t? ele Ironically verify 
the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers; and (2) ~as v rifled that all of 
the Pa1ticipant' s contractors and subcontractors performing any ldutie and obligations 
under this Agreement are registered with and use the !E-Y rify System to 
electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hir~d wo kers. 

I 
26.02 County shall terminate this Agreement if it has a ~ood faith belief that 
Pa1ticipant has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Floridj Statutes as may be 
amended. 

1 Except as modified by this First Amendment, the Agreement re111ain~ unmodified and 
in full force and effect in accordance with the terms thereof andj is h~reby ratified and 
confirmed by the Participant and County. 

(Remainder of the page intentionally left blank) 

Page 2 of4 



Palm Beach State /First Amendment -Talk Group, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Fir~t A1riendment to be 
executed as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

JOSEPH ABRUZZO 
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT 
COURT & COMPTROLLER 

By::---::-----::-:------
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: --,-~ <~ , _"' __ _ 
~y Attor~---·- • 

PALM BEACH CO{jNT):f, a political 
subdivision of the St:ite oflFlorida 

By: I ~ 
M odo G. M•r• oyo, 

APPROVED AS TO ]fERjVIS AND 
CONDITIONS 

By:l\i!,~I 
lsami Ayala-Ccpllazcj,bii;ector 
Facilities Developnefr1JY& Operavbns 

' ( 
"'-----

Page 3 of 4 



Palm Beach State /First Amendment -Talk Group 

ATTEST: 

,,.-----, 
By: K~)(Jtj{,_ 'l. ~~ 
Witness Signature 

AS T~GAL SUFFICIENCY: 
r,..,. 

PARTICIPANT: THIE DfTRICT 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES F PALM 
BEACH ST A TE COL. LE E, a Florida 
College System lnsti~utio . 

! I., 

By:~----,~ 
CJai7 ~~CR~ ~ident of 

By~ • -----------
vlenis, i!Jenerai Counsel 

Page 4 of 4 



,te /First Amendment -Talk Group 

PALM BEACH STATE 
COLLEGE 

Date: March 26, 2024 

OFFICE OF 
THE PRESIDENT 

MEMORANDUM 

' 4200 Congress ~venue 

Lake Worth, FL ~3461 

To: James E. Duffie, Vice President, Finance and Administration 
Jennifer Alvarez, Procurement Director 

From: Ava L Parker, J.D., President c <".'~)2:,x='~_) 

Re: Delegation of Authority 

561.868-3501 Office 

561-868-3504 Fax 

In accordance with Palm Beach State College Board Policies 1.31 and 4.f1, th~ President may 
delegate the authority to execute contracts and approve award recomme dations or reject bids 
and proposals to appropriate College staff up to the amount specified in Se, tion 87.017, Florida 
Statutes, for Category Five. 

Execution of Contracts 
Contracts previously awarded pursuant to Board Policy may be executed bylthe sfaff noted below: 

I 
• Contracts of all values awarded by the District Board of Trustees m~y belexecuted by the 

President or designee. 

• Contracts valued between $65,001 and $325,000 may be executed I by th~ Vice President 
of Finance and Administration. 

• Contracts valued up to $65,000 may be executed by the Procurement Dilrector. 

I 
Recommendations for Award or Rejection I 

Recommendations to award or reject contracts up to the amount specifie~ in iection 287.017, 
Florida Statutes, for Category Five may be approved by the Procurement iirect r. 

Authorization to Issue Purchase Orders i 
!requisitions and 
he Procurement 
rders to staff as 

The Procurement Director is hereby authorized to approve all purchasing 
purchase orders once appropriate approvals are granted pursuant to Policy. 
Director may further delegate approval authority of requisitions and purch'[· se 
appropriate. 

Emergency Procurement 
The Procurement Director is hereby authorized, up to the amount specifi1d in $ection 287.017, 
Florida Statutes, for Category Five to waive solicitation requirements in eIT\ergemcies when there 



• Palm Beach State /First Amendment -Talk Group 

is an imminent threat to students, employees, or public safety, or to p(even damage to the 
facilities caused by unexpected circumstances, or to ensure continuity of qperat ons. 
The President may authorize the waiver of solicitation requirements a~d ap rove necessary 
procurement actions valued above the amount specified in Section 287.0W, Fl rida Statutes, for 
Category Five in emergencies when there is an imminent threat to student~. em loyees, or public 
safety, or to prevent damage to the facilities caused by unexpected circunpstan es, or to ensure 
continuity of operations. 

President's Desiqnee during Absence 
During absences from office, the Vice President of Finance and Administrr· lion lis my authorized 
designee to execute all authorities enumerated herein. 

Previous Delegations Rescinded 
All previous delegations of authority related to procurement actions are rere~y rescinded and 
superseded by this delegation. 

M>=rno - Delegation .:ii 1'.\uthor·ty 

Page 2 



City of West Palm Beach/First Amendment-Talk Group 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERLQCAII, AGREEMENT 

wf'6 24!.T'i 

TIDS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Amended and R tat I In ' cal Agreement 
R2020-0512 dated May 5, 2020 ("Agreement"), is made as of ' I by 
and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of ~lorid (' County"), and 
the City of West Palm Beach a municipal corporation of the State ofFloriqa (" unicipality"). 

I 

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the County anl'. Mm)icipality agree as 
follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement, is renewed beginning on May 5 202$, and continuing 
through May 4, 2030, pursuant to the exercise of the first ren~wal qption for five (5) 
years. 

2. The Agreement is hereby modified to add the following: 

SECTION 26: E-VERIFY - EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILI'11 
! 

26.01 Municipality warrants and represents that it is in compli ce with section 
448.095, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, and that it: (1) i~ regi tered with the E­
Verify System (E-Verify.gov), and uses the E-Verify System to el ctronically verify 
the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers; and (2) I has erified that all of 
the Municipality's contractors and subcontractors perfortjiing any duties and 
obligations under this Agreement are registered with and use te E Verify System to 
electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hirfd w rkers. 

I 
26.02 County shall terminate this Agreement if it has a I goo4 faith belief that 

Municipality has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Flori:da S1)atutes as may be 
amended. 

3. Except as modified by this First Amendment, the Agreement r4maitjs unmodified and 
in full force and effect in accordance with the terms thereof an~ is hFreby ratified and 
confirmed by the Municipality and County. 

(Remainder of the page intentionally left blank) 

Page 1 of3 



City of West Palm Beach/First Amendment - Talk Group 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this F['rst /4-mendment to be 
executed as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: PALM BEACH COj N'J1Y, a political 
subdivision of the State df Florida 

JOSEPH ABRUZZO 
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT 
COURT & COMPTROLLER 

By::---:=-----:-.,---,------~ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: 1 ;,,,;:.,'.'::< .,c· \ 
~ / \ 

By:------+--+-----­
Maria G. Ma]'no, 

APPROVED AS T , TE 
CONDITIONS 

By: ~/· .. L~ 
Isami Ayala-doll o, Dir ctor ~s 
Facilities Devblop ~nt 0Pyrations 

\ 
¼ •.. _,_ 

Page 2 of3 



City of West Palm Beach/First Amendment-Talk Group 

ATTEST: CITYOFWES ,EACH, 

~~ -. '-...' IL . ~. ~-
By:_~1~,,_\ .J_M,,, . -2:=:J-B"· 

Signa y 

(~1/jwl:t(I (rft,,1-r}') Vj {&,t-- ~l'ffi k-~$-MA:'/0'2-
Print ame and Title I Print Name and Title 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

By:~ 
A~e-1~ l)ff'll6 

Page 3 of3 


